DATA SHEET
 CURRENT SENSOR - LOW TCR
AUTOMOTIVE GRADE
PA_E series
5%, 1%
sizes 2512
RoHS compliant & Halogen free
Pr

(7) DEFAULT CODE
Letter E is the system default code for ordering only. (Note)
ORDERING EXAMPLE
The ordering code of a PA2512 1W chip
resistor, TC100, value 0.003Ω with ±1%
tolerance, supplied in 7-inch tape reel is:
PA2512FKF070R003E
 Resistance rule of global part
number
Resistance code rule Example
0RXXX
(1 to 5 mΩ)
0R001 = 1 mΩ
NOTE
1. All our RChip products are RoHS compliant. "LFP" of the internal 2D reel label mentions
"Lead-Free Process"
ORDERING INFORMATION - GLOBAL PART NUMBER
Global part numbers are identified by the series, size, tolerance, packing
type, temperature coefficient, taping reel and resistance value.
­
Chip Resistor Surface Mount
Mar. 18, 2015  V.0
Product specification
3
10
SERIES
PA_E
2512
MARKING
PA2512
4 digits
The “R” is used as a decimal point; the other 3 digits are significant
PA2512: 1mΩ to 4 mΩ
4 digits
The “R” is used as a decimal point; the other 3 digits are significant
PA2512: 5 mΩ
CONSTRUCTION
The resistors are constructed using outstanding TCR level material, which makes Yageo PA resistors excellent
for current sensing application in battery charger circuit & DC-DC converter.
The composition of the resistive material is adjusted to give the approximate required resistance and is
covered with a protective coating. Marking is printed on the top side of the resistor.
Finally, the three external terminations (Cu / Ni / matte Tin) are added, as shown in Fig. 4.
Fig. 1     Value = 1 mΩ
 Fig. 3 Chip resistor outlines
OOuuttlliinneess
For dimensions, please refer to Table 1
Fig. 2 Value = 5 mΩ
­
Chip Resistor Surface Mount
Mar. 18, 2015  V.0
Product specification
4
10
SERIES
PA_E
2512
Fig. 5 Maximum dissipation (Pmax) in percentage of rated power
as a function of the operating ambient temperature
(T )
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
OOPPEERRAATTIINNGG  TTEEMMPPEERRAATTUURREE  RRAANNGGEE
PA2512 Range: –55°C to +170°C
PPOOWWEERR  RRAATTIINNGG
Standard rated power at 70°C:
For detail power value, please refer to Table 2.
RATED VOLTAGE
The DC or AC (rms) continuous working voltage
corresponding to the rated power is determined by
the following formula:
V = )(PxR
Where